More details regarding these six 12 month forward looking stress scenarios per material portfolio are outlined within
the significant accounting policies section of these financial statements (in Note 2 (l) (vi) on pages 65 to 67)

The scenario weights and macroeconomic assumptions for 2022 are summarised below:

  2022 Assumptions

 Upside Mild Upside Base Stagnation Downside
Severe

Downside

Scenario Weights 10% 10% 50% 10% 10% 10%

GDP1 8.40% 7.00% 5.00% 2.30% 1.10% -0.80%

HPI2 7.60% 4.31% -0.60% -6.90% -9.60% -13.80%

1 Denotes Core Variables for the three segments
2 Denotes the macroeconomic variable for the Property segment

The base case macroeconomic assumption for GDP used in the ECL model for the years from 2023 to 2030 range from

2.7% in 2023 to 1.4% in 2030.

The base case macroeconomic assumption for HPI used in the ECL model for the years from 2023 to 2030 range from
a low of -0.5% in 2023 rising to a peak of 3.7% in 2026 and 2027 before falling to 3.4% in 2029 and 2030.

The comparative scenario weights and macroeconomic assumptions for 2021 are summarised below:

  2021 Assumptions

 Upside Mild Upside Base Stagnation Downside
Severe

Downside

Scenario Weights 10% 10% 50% 10% 10% 10%

GDP1 15.40% 12.20% 7.10% 3.20% 1.20% -2.10%

HPI2 2.00% -1.30% 0.70% -11.70% -14.30% -18.70%

1 Denotes Core Variables for the three segments
2 Denotes the macroeconomic variable for the Property segment

89

Exposure by credit rating

Cash
Due from

customers

Investment

securities

Operating

lease

assets

Other

assets

Undrawn

commitm

ents

Total

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Stage 1 Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 1 Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Stage 1 Stage 1 Stage 3 Stage 1

AAA   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   38,614   -   -   -   38,614

AA+   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

AA   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

AA-   30,329   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   30,329

A+   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

a+   78,710   -   -   -   5,189   -   -   6,090   -   -   -   -   -   -   89,989

a   3,167   -   -   -   6   -   -   67,323   19,023   -   -   -   -   -   89,519

a-   224   13,000   -   -   -   -   -   36,964   -   -   -   -   -   15,532 65,720

bbb+   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   48,889   11,749   -   -   -   -   630 61,268

bbb   -   -   -   -   14   -   -   122,274   -   -   -   -   -   6,848 129,136

BBB-   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

bbb-   -   -   -   -   1   -   -   318,533   209   -   -   -   -   553 319,296

bb+   -   -   -   24,939   11   -   -   90,148   26,932   -   -   -   -   -   142,030

bb   -   -   -   -   37,012   -   -   35,249   16,362   -   -   -   -   -   88,623

bb-   801   -   -   -   7   -   -   -   2,058   -   -   -   -   -   2,866

B+   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

b+   -   -   -   -   -   293   -   -   168   -   -   -   -   -   461

b   -   -   4,000   -   -   300   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   4,300

b-   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   7,976   -   -   -   -   -   7,976

ccc+   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

ccc   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   10,712   -   -   -   -   -   10,712

d   -   -   -   -   -   -   22   -   -   43,037   -   -   -   -   43,059

At 31

December

2021

113,231 13,000 4,000 24,939 42,240 593 22   725,470 95,189 43,037 38,614 -   -   23,563 1,123,898

Finance lease receivables Financing arrangements
Due from financial

institutions

The total exposure is higher than the total assets due to undrawn credit facilities and off balance sheet commitments.

90

Exposure by credit rating

Cash
Due from

customers

Investment

securities

Operating

lease

assets

Other

assets

Undrawn

commitm

ents

Total

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000